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Enclosed is the Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) report for the above-referenced
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An executive summary is provided; however, we recommend that the report be read in its
entirety for a comprehensive understanding of the items contained therein.
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1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was performed by Kleinfelder, for San Diego
Unified Port District, Planning & Green Port Program (the Port / “Client”), for the property
referred to as Salt Pond 20, located on Assessor Parcel Numbers (APNs) 616-020-(08/12),
616-021-08, 616-021-09 (portion) and 621-020-(04/08) in the City of San Diego, San Diego
County, California (Site). The Site consists of a total of approximately 90 acres of land north of
Palm Avenue. The six parcels are collectively referred to as the “Site”.

lcheck acreage |

The Port plans to create a wetlands mitigation bank within the bermed area surrounding the
Site. As part of this development, soil/sediment will be excavated and removed to create
channels and lowlands for the creation of wetlands. The Port would like to reuse the excavated
soil/sediment on other properties. The primary purpose of this Phase | ESA is to identify
Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) at the Site, as outlined in ASTM International
(ASTM) Designation E 1527-13, as noted below. Additionally, information will be used to
evaluate potential impact on reuse of soil/sediment. Please note that this Phase | is not being
performed for property transaction purposes.

This report was prepared using the ASTM International Designation E 1527-13, Standard
Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
Process (the “Standard Practice”), and the All Appropriate Inquiry (AAIl) section of the Small
Business Liability Relief and Revitalization Act (the Federal Brownfields Law). The Phase | ESA
findings include:

e Soil at the Site consists of loam to clay loam, with very slow infiltration rates. The
underlying geology of the Site varies from a fine- to medium-grained sandstone mapped
as part of the San Diego Formation. Groundwater flow in the vicinity of the Site is toward
the south-southwest.

e Soils at the Site have a high potential tor corrode concrete placed in direct contact with
the soil.

e Based on historical research, the Site appears to have been developed with historic salt
works infrastructure operations and an old rail line trestle structure.
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e VMT Auto Sales (1502 Palm Ave.) is located on the southernmost Site property
boundary. The area consists of a paved parking area, billboard and small office
structure.

e The Site was used as a salt evaporation and holding pond from the 1870s to the 1960s.
Since the late 1960s, the Site has been unused.

e The Site is not listed in any databases searched by Environmental Data Resources
(EDR)

o According to the Division of Oil, Gas and Geothermal Resources (DOGGR) database,
an oil or gas well was drilled in the central portion of the Site in 1963; however, a well
was not observed during the Site walk, and is indicated on the map as a dry hole. Well
abandonment documentation is included in Appendix B.

o No off-Site facilities were found to represent a recognized environmental condition
(REC) to the Site, or likely result in vapor migration through soils onto the Site.

o Kleinfelder's Phase | ESA did not identify Historica RECs (HRECS) or Controlled RECs
(CRECS) associated with the Site.

e A 48-inch storm drain outfall and two 1-foot storm water outfalls are located along the
southern Site boundary at the western portion of the Site. Another storm drain outfall is
located west of the Site along 13™ Street, which drains toward the Site.

e Four RECs were identified in connection to the Site.

o An oil/gas well drilled by Robert Egger in 1963, is located in the central portion of
the Site. The well was deemed dry and later abandoned on September 12, 1963.
Drilling and abandonment logs are included in Appendix B.

o Effluent from storm water outfalls located on and directly adjacent to the Site
could impact soil and water quality beneath the Site and are considered RECs.
Sampling is recommended in these locations.

o A previous soil characterization report titled Wetlands Restoration of Salt Pond
20 Soil Quality and Plannability Evaluation Report and completed by Great
Ecology found concentrations of arsenic in soil samples from the Site exceeding
the effects range low (ERL) (Long et.al., 1995). Due to the proposed future use
of the Site, further soil investigation is recommended.

o The VMT Auto Sales facility (1502 Palm Ave.) was observed to contain a floor

drain within a covered limited maintenance area. Staining was not observed
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around the floor drain, although particulate matter was noted. The floor drain is
reported to travel via underground pipe and empty onto the southeast portion of
adjacent Pond 20. Further soil investigation in the area where the floor drain
discharges (to be determined in field) is recommended.

In addition to these conditions, deviations from the Phase | ESA Standard (if any) are discussed
in Chapter 8 of this report. This report is subject to the limitations in Section 2.5.
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2 INTRODUCTION

This report is a summary of work performed using the guidelines set forth in ASTM Designation
E 1527-13, “Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental
Site Assessment Process” (the ASTM Standard) and AAI standards of the Small Business
Liability and Revitalization Act (the “Brownfields Law”). This report also generally conforms to
the ASTM Standard’s suggested table of contents. Minor format modifications have been made
to the ASTM Standard’s suggested table of contents to assist in better reading and
understanding the report findings.

2.1 PURPOSE

The Port plans to create a wetlands mitigation bank within the bermed area surrounding the
Pond 20. As part of this development, soil/sediment will be excavated and removed to create
channels and lowlands for the creation of wetlands. The Port would like to reuse the excavated
soil/sediment on other properties. The purpose of this Phase | ESA is to identify, to the extent
feasible pursuant to the scope of services defined in our Proposal No. MT160090.001P, dated
January 26, 2018 and limitations discussed in this report, RECs associated with the Site. As
defined in the ASTM Standard, a REC is:

The presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in,
on or at a property: (1) due to a release to the environment; (2) under conditions
indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material
threat of a future release to the environment. De minimis conditions are not recognized
environmental conditions.

As defined in the ASTM Standard, a de minimis condition is:

A condition that generally does not present a threat to human health or the environment
and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the
attention of appropriate governmental agencies.

20164596.015A/SDI18R74927 Page 4 of 45 June 25, 2018
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ASTM Standard E 1527-13 also introduces the designation of CREC. As defined in the ASTM
Standard a CREC is:

“

. a recognized environmental condition resulting from a past release of hazardous
substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the
applicable regulatory authority (for example, as evidenced by the issuance of a no
further action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria established by
regulatory authority), with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to
remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls (for example, property
use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering
controls).

The ASTM Standard also defines HRECs as:

...a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has occurred
in connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the
applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a
regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to environmental controls.

The final decision on whether a past release is an HREC rests with the environmental
professional (EP) and will be influenced by the current impact of the past release to the Site.

This report describes Kleinfelder's assessment methodology and documents our findings,
subject to the limitations presented in Section 2.5 of this report. Kleinfelder is not performing
this Phase | due to a property transaction but rather to determine if onsite media is suitable for
offsite transport and re-use. Any RECs identified at the site will reflect the purpose of this Phase
| investigation report.

Kleinfelder professionals conducting this Site assessment included Mr. Stefan Birardi, the
primary author of this report and the person who performed the Site reconnaissance. Travis
Meier is the Project Manager who oversaw this project and is the EP. The EP Statement of
Qualifications is included in Appendix A. Other Environmental Professionals who contributed to
this project include Lizanne Simmons. Resumes of Environmental Professionals are available
from Kleinfelder upon request.
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2.2 DETAILED SCOPE-OF-SERVICES

The following sections describe Kleinfelder’'s work scope:

e Section 2, Introduction, includes a discussion of the purpose/reason for performing the
Phase | ESA, additional services requested by the Client (e.g., an evaluation of business
environmental risk factors associated with the Site), significant assumptions (e.qg.,
property boundaries if not marked in the field), limitations, exceptions, special terms and
conditions (e.g., contractual), and user reliance parameters.

e Section 3, Site Description, is a compilation of information concerning the Site location,
legal description, current and proposed use of the Site, a description of structures and
improvements on the Site at the time of Kleinfelder's assessment, and adjoining
property use.

e Section 4, Records Review, is a compilation of Kleinfelder's review of several
databases available from Federal, State, and local regulatory agencies regarding
hazardous substance use, storage, or disposal at the Site; and for offsite facilities within
the search distances specified in the ASTM Standard. Records provided by the Client
are summarized and copies of relevant documents are included in the appendices of
this report. Physical setting sources (including topography and soil and groundwater
conditions) and typical Client-provided information (e.g., title records, environmental
liens, specialized knowledge, valuation reduction for environmental issues, and owner,
property manager, and occupant information) are also summarized in this section.
Other interviews with people knowledgeable about the Site (including the Client) are
included in Section 7.

e Section 5, History of the Site, summarizes the historical use of the Site and adjoining
properties. This Site history is based on various sources, which may include a review of
historical aerial photographs, Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps, city or suburban directories,
historical topographic maps, building department records, and results of previous Site
assessments (if any and reasonably ascertainable).

e Section 6, Site Reconnaissance, describes Kleinfelder's observations during the Site
reconnaissance. The methodology used and limiting conditions, are described.

e Section 7, Interviews, is a summary of telephone and personal interviews performed
with “Key Site Managers” that may include the Site owner/manager, occupants/tenants,
local government officials, and the Client. Additional interview sources may be
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contacted if Key Site Managers were not available prior to production of this report and
may include adjoining landowners and people with historical knowledge of the area.

e Section 8, Evaluation, is a presentation of our findings and opinions regarding the
information in Sections 3 through 7, and presents our conclusions regarding the
presence of RECs, HRECs, CRECs, and de minimis conditions connected with the Site,
and recommendations.

e Section 9, References, is a summary of some of the resources used to compile this
report.

Pertinent documentation regarding the Site is included in the appendices of this report.

2.3 ADDITIONAL SERVICES

An evaluation of business environmental risk associated with the Site was not included in
Kleinfelder's scope of services. The scope of this Phase | ESA does not incorporate ASTM
Standard non-scope considerations such as radon, lead-based paint, lead in drinking water,
wetlands, regulatory compliance, cultural and historical resources, industrial hygiene, health
and safety, ecological resources, endangered species, indoor air quality, and high-voltage
power lines.

2.4 SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

Kleinfelder does not guarantee the accuracy of the information supplied by its sources, but
reserves the right to rely on this information in formulating a professional opinion on the
potential for contamination at the Site. Kleinfelder also assumes the Client provided all
applicable and available environmental records and specialized knowledge regarding the Site.
Kleinfelder has not made other significant assumptions during the performance of this
Phase | ESA.

2.5 LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS

Phase | ESAs are non-comprehensive by nature and may not identify all environmental
problems, and will not eliminate all risk. This report is a qualitative assessment. Kleinfelder
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offers a range of investigative and engineering services to suit the needs of our clients,
including more quantitative investigations. Although risk can never be eliminated, more detailed
and extensive investigations yield more information, which may help the Client understand and
better manage risks. Since such detailed services involve greater expense, we ask our clients
to participate in identifying the level of service, which will provide them with an acceptable level
of risk. Please contact the signatories of this report if you would like to discuss this issue of risk
further.

Kleinfelder performed this Phase | ESA in general accordance with the guidelines set forth in the
ASTM Standard, and the proposed scope subsequently approved by our Client. No warranty, either
express or implied, is made. Environmental issues not specifically addressed in this report were
beyond the scope of our services and not included in our evaluation.

This report may be used only by the Client and only for the purposes stated within a reasonable time
from its issuance, but in no event later than 1 year from the date of the report. Land or facility use,
on- and offsite conditions, regulations, or other factors may change over time, and additional work
may be required with the passage of time. Since Site activities and regulations beyond our control
could change at any time after the completion of this report, our observations, findings, and opinions
can be considered valid only as of the date of the Site visit. Pursuant to the ASTM Standard’s
Section 4.6, this report should not be relied upon after 180 days from the date of its oldest
component. Any party other than the Client who wishes to use this report shall notify Kleinfelder of
such intended use. Based on the intended use of the report, Kleinfelder may require that additional
work be performed and that an updated report be issued. Non-compliance with any of these
requirements by the Client or anyone else will release Kleinfelder from any liability resulting from the
use of this report by any unauthorized party, but only to the extent of any such non-compliance by
the Client.

2.6 SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Kleinfelder was retained by the San Diego Unified Port District to conduct a Phase | site
assessment for the primary purpose of identifying RECs at the Site. Additionally, information
will be used to evaluate potential impact on reuse of soil/sediment. This Phase | is not being
prepared for property transactional purposes.
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3 SITE DESCRIPTION

The Site description is presented in this section and describes the condition of the Site at the
time of the Phase | ESA. The Site location is shown on Figure 1. Tables 3-1 through 3-4
summarize the physical characteristics of the Site and adjoining properties.

3.1 LOCATION AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The information presented in Table 3-1 includes the physical location and legal description of
the Site. This information was obtained from review of various maps (such as topographic
maps and tax assessor maps), aerial photographs, public records at City and/or County offices,
interviews, and/or information provided by the Client.

Table 3-1
Location and Legal Description

Parameter Information/Comments

The Site is comprised of six parcels of land (APNs), all of which are
located north of Palm Avenue (see Figure 1).

The Site encompasses six APNSs, including 616-020-(08/12), 616-
021-08, 616-021-09 (portion) and 621-020-(04/08), comprising
approximately 90 acres of land.

The only portion of the Site that has a physical address consists of the
ADDRESS(ES) VMT Auto Sales facility which is located at 1502 Palm Avenue, San
Diego, California 92154.

SECTION, TOWNSHIP, AND | Township 18 South, Range 02 West, Section 21, San Bernardino
RANGE Baseline and Meridian.

The Port of San Diego does not have a zoning ordinance or zoning
map for its jurisdiction. Under the certified Port Master Plan, land use
ZONING designations for parcels are assigned. These parcels are currently
undesignated, and will be incorporated into the Port Master Plan as a
commercial use and/or conservation/wetlands use.

LOCATION

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL
NUMBER

3.2 CURRENT / PROPOSED USE OF THE PROPERTY

At the time of Kleinfelder's assessment, land use in the general Site vicinity appeared to be
consist of commercial and individual residential properties. Current and proposed uses of the
Site are described in Table 3-2.
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Table 3-2
Current / Proposed Uses

Parameter General Observations

The Site is currently vacant outside of the VMT Auto Sales lot which

CURRENT USE consists of a paved parking area, billboard and small office structure.

The Site is proposed to be a wetlands mitigation bank operated by the

PROPOSED USE San Diego Unified Port District.

3.3 DESCRIPTION OF STRUCTURES / IMPROVEMENTS

Structures and/or improvements observed on the Site at the time of Kleinfelder's Site
reconnaissance are described in Table 3-3.

Table 3-3
Structures and Improvements

Parameter General Observations

The Site is undeveloped except for several small structures associated
with a portion of the Site occupied by VMT Auto Sales (1502 Palm Ave.).

Access roads and berm improvements run along the perimeter of the Site.
Powerlines are also present along the perimeter of the Site. One 48-inch
storm drain outfall is located in the southwest corner, on the western side
IMPROVEMENTS of the berm (potentially off Site). Two 1-foot storm water slope outfalls are
located at the southern portion of the Site along and near Palm Avenue. A
sewer access vault and associated line are located within the eastern
portion of the Site.

STRUCTURES

Currently, one structure is located in the southeast corner of the Site (VMT Auto Sales, 1502
Palm Ave.). Remnants of prior structures (i.e., support posts from walking docks) from salt
works infrastructure and/or from a historical rail line (Section 5.4) are visible.

3.4 CURRENT USES OF ADJOINING PROPERTIES

Kleinfelder performed a brief drive-by survey of the properties adjoining the Site on
February 15, 2018. A summary of the surrounding properties is presented in Table 3-4 and
shown on Figure 2.
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Table 3-4
Adjoining Properties

Direction Land Use Description

The Site is bound to the north by the Bayshore Bikeway and Otay River, followed by

NORTH South Bay Salt Works infiltration ponds

The Site is bound to the east by residential properties (mobile home parks) followed
EAST by Interstate 5. The southeast portion of the Site occupied by VMT Auto Sales is
bordered by Amigos Tire Shop and Auto Repair

The Site is bound to the south by Bayside Palms Mobile Home Village and Palm

SOUTH Avenue, followed by residential and commercial properties.
The Site is bound to the west by Soapy Joe’s Car Wash, residential land and
WEST undeveloped land, followed by 13" Street and residential and commercial
properties.
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4 RECORDS REVIEW

4.1 STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES

The purpose of the records review was to obtain and review records that would help to evaluate
RECs of potential concern in connection with the subject Site and bordering properties.
Federal, state and local regulatory agencies publish databases or "lists" of businesses and
properties that handle hazardous materials or hazardous waste, or are the known location of a
release of hazardous substances to soil and/or groundwater. These databases are available
for review and/or purchase at the regulatory agencies, or the information may be obtained
through a commercial database service. On February 8, 2018, Kleinfelder contracted a
commercial database service, Environmental Data Resources (EDR) of Shelton, Connecticut to
perform the government database search for listings within the appropriate ASTM International
minimum search distance of the Site. Kleinfelder provided EDR with a Site map to incorporate
the search distances from the Site boundary. Included in The EDR Radius Map™ Report with
GeoCheck® is a listing of specific databases outlined by the ASTM Standard (EDR, 2018a). A
listing of the search distances, databases evaluated, dates the databases were last updated,
and types of information contained in each database provided as Appendix D to this report.

EDR utilizes a geographical information system to plot the locations of reported spills, leaks,
incidents, etc. Kleinfelder reviews this information to help establish if the Site, or nearby
properties, have been included in the noted databases and lists. Each of the listings was
reviewed to assess whether the corresponding property details included in the EDR report
revealed a potential environmental impact to the Site. A number of listings in the EDR
database report were found not to have the potential to impact the Site based on the following
criteria, or a combination thereof:

e The listed property is located at a distance such that environmental conditions at the
property are unlikely to impact the Site, based on Kleinfelder’s evaluation of the relevant
data in EDR’s report and knowledge of the Site vicinity.

e The listed property is located in a down-gradient or cross-gradient direction from the
Site, based on the anticipated direction of groundwater flow at the property being
evaluated (which is estimated to be generally toward the west to southwest at known
locations in the Site vicinity). Note that the groundwater flow direction at the Site is
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believed to be to the north-northwest, and thus may vary from the property being
evaluated.

e The listed property is listed in a database as a consequence of maintaining an UST
and/or is listed in the Small Quantity Generator (SQG) Database but is not situated on
or immediately adjoining to the Site and is not listed in other databases associated with
a release of a hazardous substance or petroleum product, and/or is not listed as having
environmental violations. The listing of a facility in one or more of the UST-related
databases and/or the SQG Database is by itself not indicative of an unauthorized
release.

o The listing for the property suggests a short-term release occurred (i.e., from a traffic
accident or involving chemicals associated with an illegal drug laboratory in a
residence), and associated response action has been completed.

e The quantity of the hazardous substance(s) or petroleum product released from an
off-Site facility is not considered to have resulted in contamination above the most
stringent criteria that would require regulatory action, and therefore no impact to the Site
is anticipated.

o The listed property record indicates the property was characterized, the reported release
affected soil only, the listed property is not on or adjacent to the Site, and the release is
not recognized as indicative of area-wide conditions or is characterized as a soil removal
action only.

e The listed property information indicates contamination on the property is limited to
relatively non-mobile contaminants, including polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons, heavy
carbon-chain oils, and metals, in soil only, on a property that does not adjoin the Site.

e The listed property record indicates the environmental case for the property has been
closed to the satisfaction of the designated lead regulatory agency, and residual
contamination, if present, is not considered likely to affect the Site based on one or
more of the criteria discussed in the bulleted items above. This condition is referred to
by the ASTM Standard as an HREC.

Based on these criteria indicating no material threat of a release that affected the Site and/or no
release that could require future regulatory agency oversight, these listings were not evaluated
further and are not discussed in the following sections.

20164596.015A/SDI18R74927 Page 13 of 45 June 25, 2018
Copyright 2018 Kleinfelder www.kleinfelder.com



http://www.kleinfelder.com/

2N
KLEINFELDER

Bright People. Right Solutions.

4.2 RESULTS OF DATABASE SEARCH

The remaining property listings were reviewed to assess whether these properties had
environmental releases, which may have resulted in RECs in relation to the Site. The listed
properties for which a reported release may have resulted in a REC were further assessed by
performing a review of agency files available through the State Water Resources Control Board
(SWRCB) GeoTracker™ website (http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/) and other relevant
regulatory agency websites, to evaluate whether the listed release represents a potential impact
to the Site.

4.2.1 Site Listings

The Site was not identified in any databases searched by EDR.

4.2.2 Offsite Listings

e Resco Self Storage (1714 Palm Avenue, 235 feet south-southeast from Site, higher
elevation than Site, up-gradient to cross-gradient) — The facility is reported under SLIC
and San Diego County Site Assessment and Mitigation (SAM) files to have impacted
groundwater with waste/motor/hydraulic/lubricating oil. Documentation present on
Geotracker™ indicates that the property was used since the early 1980s for storage of
commercial vehicles and heavy equipment. A Phase || ESA investigation performed at
the facility in 2001 indicated low-level concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons
(TPH) extended-range in subsurface and groundwater samples collected at the facility.
Groundwater wells were not installed but estimated groundwater flow direction was
listed to be in a westerly direction, based on groundwater flow in nearby facilities along
or near Palm Avenue. A former disposal pit (miscellaneous debris/equipment) was
identified in the northern portion of the property which also indicated elevated TPH-
extended range (heavy oil) concentrations in collected soil samples. Consequently, in
December 2003, approximately 20 cubic yards of soils was excavated and disposed
from the former disposal pit area. The consultant for the project, Golder Associates,
concluded that residual subsurface contamination, following the excavation, presented
no significant impacts to human health and/or water resources. In a letter from the San
Diego County Department of Environmental Health (SDCDEH, March 2004), the agency
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concurred with the recommendations and issued a letter of “No Further Action” in
relation to remediation at the facility. Surface water, drinking water wells and off-site
beneficial uses were listed to not have been impacted in relation to contamination
originating from the facility. The provided information indicates that the Resco facility
appears to be hydraulically up-gradient from the southwestern portion of the Site and
cross-gradient from the southeastern portion of the Site. Based on this information, the
limited extent of contamination, types of contaminants involved, removal of the
contaminated soil, and the distance from the Site, the Resco facility is not considered a
REC in relation to the Site.

e 7 Eleven Food Stores (1311 Palm Avenue, 305 feet south-southwest from Site, higher
elevation than Site, cross-gradient) — The facility is listed in EMI, SLIC, San Diego
County SAM, San Diego County Hazardous Material Management Division (HMMD),
UST, SWEEPS UST, and HIST UST databases. The 7 Eleven facility is listed to have,
or historically have contained unleaded gasoline USTs of varying sizes and grades. A
release of unleaded gasoline from a LUST is listed to have impacted an unidentified
media in April 1992. The facility is listed with a status of “Completed — Case Closed” as
of October 1992. Numerous violations are listed for the 7 Eleven facility, but appear to
be limited to record keeping, housekeeping, and leak detection system issues related to
the gasoline service station activities present at the facility. Based on the information
provided, the estimated cross-gradient location of the facility in relation to the Site, and
the short closure time frame, the facility is not considered a REC in relation to the Site.

e Fast Lube (1574 Palm Avenue, 424 feet south-southeast from Site, higher elevation
than Site, up-gradient) — The facility is listed in LUST, San Diego County SAM, San
Diego County HMMD, UST, and HIST CORTESE databases. The Fast Lube facility is
reported to have, or historically have contained, varying sizes of waste oil, motor oil,
regular unleaded gasoline, and leaded gasoline USTs, and is also listed as having a
gasoline release from a UST which impacted surrounding soil only in January 1987.
The case was closed in February 1987. Based on the information provided, the facility
is not considered a REC in relation to the Site.

e ASAP Oil Exchange & Smog (1776 Palm Avenue, 470 feet southeast from Site, higher
elevation than Site, up-gradient to cross-gradient) — The facility is listed in LUST, SLIC,
San Diego County SAM, San Diego County HMMD, LUST, and HIST CORTESE
databases. The ASAP Oil Exchange & Smog facility is listed to have, or to have
historically maintained, a waste oil UST with a capacity of 550 gallons. A release of
waste/motor/hydraulic/lubricating oil is listed to have impacted only soil at the facility.
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The case is listed as “Completed — Case Closed” as of September 1991. Waste oil and
related materials are listed to be generated and disposed of from facility operations.
Based on the information provided, the facility is not considered a REC in relation to the
Site.

o Pacific Bell (1288 Palm Avenue, 619 feet south-southwest from Site, higher elevation
than Site) — Pacific Bell is listed in the RCRA-SQG. HIST UST, FINDS and ECHO
databases. It does not appear a release occurred at this facility. Groundwater flow
direction information was not available for this facility. Based on the groundwater flow
direction data from adjacent facilities, the Pacific Bell site appears to be hydraulically
downgradient of the Site. Based on the provided information, the Pacific Bell facility is
not considered a REC in relation to the Site.

e ARCO #09563 (1890 Palm Avenue, 954 feet east-southeast from Site, higher elevation
than Site, cross-gradient) —ARCO #09563 is listed in San Diego Co. SAM, HIST UST,
and EMI databases. EDR indicates a record of the drinking water aquifer being
impacted between 1995 and 2010. Targeted dual-phase extraction events were
conducted for four 8-hour periods in October 2003 and during a two-week period from
October through November 2008. Based on information for this facility on the
GeoTracker™ website from April 2005 through April 2010, groundwater flow was
reported primarily to the south to southwest, with occasional flow to the west and
southeast. During the last quarterly monitoring event, groundwater impact did not extend
off site in the direction of the Site. Due to the apparent hydraulic cross-gradient location
of this facility, and case closure granted in 2011, the facility is not considered a REC in
relation to the Site.

o William E. Lin DDS/Saturn Cleaners (655 Saturn Boulevard, 1,546 feet east-southeast
of the Site, higher elevation, cross-gradient) —The listings are provided under the named
William E. Lin DDS, but is anticipated to actually be in relation to an adjacent dry
cleaning named Saturn Cleaners. The facility is reported under SLIC (Lead Agency -
San Diego Local Oversight Program), San Diego Co. SAM, San Diego Co. HMMD,
FINDS, EMI, and HAZNET. The SLIC case was closed on 1/27/2004 after a cleanup of
chlorinated hydrocarbons in soil was completed. All other violations do not pertain to the
environmental integrity of the Site. Groundwater flow direction data were not available
for this site. Based on the groundwater flow direction data from ARCO #09563 (see
below), the William E. Lin/Saturn Cleaners site appears to be hydraulically cross-
gradient of the Site. Based on the referenced information, soil only impact, and the
distance from the Site, the facility is not considered a REC in relation to the Site.
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o Numerous Other Adjacent Listings (Varying Addresses and Distance) — There are
numerous additional listings that are located in close proximity to the Site. However,
due to these facilities not being listed with documented releases, being located off-site in
estimated downgradient directions, or currently having a status of “Case Closed”, the
facilities are considered to not be RECs in relation to the Site (see discussion in
Section 4.1).

4.2.3 Orphan List

Facilities not plotted by EDR due to poor or inadequate address information are referred to as
orphan sites. The orphan summary/unmapped site report was reviewed by Kleinfelder to assess
the potential for the orphan listings to pose a REC to the Site. Three orphan facilities were
identified by EDR in the report (EDR, 2018a).

e Imperial Beach Outlying Landing
e Port of San Diego

o SDG&E - Imperial Beach Substation

A review of these properties was completed, and it was determined that there is a low
probability for RECs to the Site.

4.2.4 Vapor Migration

Vapor migration is the movement of vapor-phase contaminants, such as hydrocarbons or
solvents, through the subsurface soils. Based on the lack of constituents identified on Site and
adjacent properties, vapor migration is not likely.

4.3 OTHER RECORDS REVIEWED / AGENCIES CONTACTED

The following additional sources of environmental records were reviewed during this Phase |
ESA for the purposes of meeting the ASTM Standard. Local regulatory agencies were
contacted for reasonably ascertainable and practically reviewable documentation regarding
RECs present at the Site and adjoining facilities. Summaries of interviews with local regulatory
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agency representatives are included in Section 7 of this report (with interview documentation
included in Appendix C). The following agencies were contacted:

e San Diego Air Pollution Control District (SDAPCD)
e San Diego County Department of Environmental Health (SDCDEH)

e Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration (PHMSA), National Pipeline
Mapping System (NPMS)

e California Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC)

¢ San Diego Regional Water Quality Board (SDRWQB)

Information from these agencies is presented below.

4.3.1 San Diego Air Pollution Control District (SDAPCD)

Kleinfelder submitted a written request for information to the SDAPCD. No records were found
pertaining to the Site.

A copy of the records request and associated documents from SDAPCD is provided in
Appendix C.

4.3.2 San Diego County Department of Environmental Health (SDCDEH)

Kleinfelder submitted a written request to the SDCDEH. No records were found pertaining to
the Site.

A copy of the records request and associated documents from SDAPCD is provided in
Appendix C.
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4.3.3 Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration, National Pipeline Mapping
System

According to the California State Fire Marshal, pipeline information is available at the PHMSA'’s
online NPMS (https://www.npms.phmsa.dot.gov). Kleinfelder researched pipeline information
on the NPMS on February 19, 2018 for the Site and vicinity. Based on our review, there are no
mapped natural gas transmission pipelines or hazardous liquid pipelines located on the Site, or
in the immediate vicinity of the Site. A copy of the NPMS map is included in Appendix C.

4.3.4 San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board

Kleinfelder submitted written request to the SDRWQCB on February 15, 2018 for records
associated with the Site and vicinity of the Site. SDRWQCB responded on February 16, 2018
stating they had no listings for the Site, or properties immediately adjoining the Site in
databases maintained by the SDRWQCB. The agency response is located in Appendix C.

4.4 PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE(S)

Table 4-1 presents information concerning the physical setting of the Site. This information was
obtained from published maps.
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Table 4-1
Physical Setting

Data

General Information

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC
QUADRANGLE

Based on a review of the United States Geological Survey (USGS) San
Diego, California 7.5-Minute Series (Topographic) Quadrangle Maps
dated 2012, the Site is located at an approximate elevation of 19 feet
above mean sea level (msl). The topographic relief of the Site is relatively
flat, sloping down gently toward the north-northwest.

SOIL TYPE

According to EDR (2018a), soils at the Site consist of loam, with very slow
infiltration rates. The soils are clayey with either having a high water table,
or are shallow to an impervious layer. The soils are composed of
sandstone from the San Diego Formation, consisting of a coastal
transitional marine and non-marine pebble conglomerate deposit and
marine sandstone rock with fossils. (websoilsurvey.com). A geotechnical
report prepared for the Site (Geotechnics Incorporated [Geotechnics],
2000) reiterates the information provided above and states that soils
encountered during the geotechnical investigation consisted of Bay Point
Formation/Unnamed Near-shore Marine Sandstone underlain by
Estuarine Deposits. Fill soil (soft sandy clay) was also noted to be present
in earthen berms that surround the perimeter of the salt pond.
Encountered soils were evaluated to be compressible to highly
compressible and have a high potential for corrosion.

OIL AND GAS WELLS

Kleinfelder reviewed Department of Oil Gas and Geothermal Resources
(DOGGR) Well Finder online database for oil and gas wells located on the
Site and in the Site vicinity. There was one gas well depicted on the Site
with an API # 07300015, the well is noted to have been drilled by Robert
Egger in 1963. According to records, the initial well was drilled to a depth
of 2,360 feet below ground surface (bgs). Robert Egger attempted to
convert the well into a water well for agricultural reasons. The well is listed
as a plugged and abandoned on September 12, 1963 as a dry well.

Information about the regional geology is presented in Table 4-2. This information was

obtained by Kleinfelder from published data and maps, interviews with public agencies, and/or

previous investigations performed by Kleinfelder in the Site vicinity.
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Table 4-2
Regional Geology and Hydrogeology

Physical Parameter

Information/Comments

REGIONAL
PHYSIOGRAPHY AND
GEOLOGY

The Site is located within the Peninsular Ranges Geomorphic Province of
southern California. The ranges form a northwest-trending geomorphic
province characterized by steep mountain highlands, basins, valleys and
rivers. The Site is located in a tectonic and seismically active region part
of four major, northwest trending faults (Kennedy and Tan, 2008).

DEPTHTO
GROUNDWATER AND
DIRECTION OF
ANTICIPATED FLOW !

Based on groundwater monitoring wells in the vicinity of the Site, and
encountered groundwater in borings performed on-Site and on adjacent
locations, groundwater was typically encountered in borings at depths
ranging from 2 to 7 feet bgs (Geotechnics Incorporated, 2000).
Groundwater at the Site is anticipated to flow generally in a north-
northwest direction based on surface topography (EDR, 2018a) toward
San Diego Bay. However, at other facilities with groundwater monitoring
wells along or in the vicinity of Palm Avenue (ARCO 9663 [1890 Palm
Avenue], ARCO 9755 [1185 Palm Avenue], and TOSCO [1085 Palm
Avenue], groundwater typically flows west to southwest. Therefore,
estimates of up-gradient versus down-gradient have been discussed with
respect to groundwater flow at individual properties with respect to the
Site.

WATER SUPPLY

Not Available

FLOOD ZONE
DESIGNATION

According to The EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck®, the Site is
located within a 100-year zone. (EDR, 2018a). In addition, borings
performed in relation to the geotechnical investigation previously
performed at the Site (Geotechnics, 2000) indicated depth to water varied
from 2 feet bgs to 7 feet bgs.

1 Groundwater flow direction is based on historical reports related to the Site as well as known groundwater
information from off-Site sources. Site-specific conditions may vary due to a variety of factors including geologic
anomalies, utilities, nearby pumping wells (if present), and other factors.

4.5 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

According to the Client, the

purpose for performing this Phase | ESA is to evaluate the usability

of soil for transport and use at a new location. Information regarding the current

owners/occupants of the Site is summarized in Table 4-3.
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Table 4-3
Owner / Occupant Information

OWNER San Diego Unified Port District

The Site is currently vacant outside of the VMT Auto Sales lot which

OCCUPANT(S) consists of a paved parking area, billboard and small office structure.

Summaries of interviews of key individuals with knowledge of the Site (“Key Site Managers”)
are provided in Section 7. The following sections present information provided to Kleinfelder by
the Client.

45.1 Title Records

A chain-of-title report was not provided by the Client. Therefore, a review of a chain-of-title
report was not performed as part of this Phase | ESA.

4.5.2 Environmental Liens and Usage Limitations

According to information provided in EDR’s regulatory agency database search report (EDR,
2018a), there are no liens pertaining to the Site listed in the Federal Superfund Liens List
maintained by US EPA, and no known recorded land-use environmental deed restrictions
pertaining to the Site listed in the State Liens Database. However, the San Diego National
Wildlife Refuge is located directly north of the Site, which may limit specific types of future
development.

A sales transaction for the Site property is not pending, therefore, a lien review was not
warranted.

45.3 Value Reduction

As part of the ASTM Designation E 1527-13 process, information is to be gathered regarding
the prospective purchase price of the Site relative to its fair market value. If there appears to be
a value reduction, that reduction must be identified with respect to whether the difference could
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be attributed to environmental degradation of the property. Based on conversations with the
User, the Site is not for sale and value reduction is not applicable.

45.4 Other Information/Documents Provided

Kleinfelder personnel reviewed and summarized the following documents:

Wetlands Restoration of Salt Pond 20 Soil Quality and Plannability Evaluation Report (Great
Ecology, 2017)

e Great Ecology established four sampling stations within the Site property boundary to
characterize the Site (P20-1, P20-2, P20-3, P20-4) (Figure 2). Two stations
characterized the eastern half of the Site (P20-3, P20-4), one station characterized the
central western portion of the Site (P20-2) and one station characterized the berm
(P20-1).

e Great Ecology reported arsenic was the only constituent to be above screening
concentrations. Additionally, Synthetic Precipitation Leaching Procedure (SPLP)
analysis was run on the samples with the highest arsenic concentration from each
location to evaluate leachability.

e Total petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected. Other organic contaminants were
nearly absent, with the exception of minor detections of polynuclear aromatic
hydrocarbons (PAHs) at P20-1. Pesticides and polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) were
not detected.

e At sample station P20-1, arsenic was detected at 8.5 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) in
sample 1T and 10.7 mg/kg in sample 1M, which are both above the ERL of 8.2 mg/kg
(Long et.al., 1995).

Wetland Restoration of Salt Pond 20 Basis of Design Report (Environmental Science
Associates [ESA], 2017)

e This document provides preliminary plans that illustrate Site topography, soil
composition, habitat acreage and a plant species list for future restoration projects.
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Preliminary Geotechnical Investigation, Pond 20 — Former Western Salt Property (Geotechnics

Incorporated, 2000)

e The scope of services included evaluation of the Site geotechnical conditions through

research and review of available documents, performance of nine cone penetration test

soundings (CPT) and advancement of four borings to depths of 8 to 40 feet bgs.

e Samples collected from the borings were submitted for laboratory testing for the

following geotechnical analyses:

O

@)

@)

@)

Moisture content and density
Particle size analyses
Atterberg limits
Consolidation

Shear strength

Expansion

Sulfate content

e Conclusions of the investigation included the following:

@)

The subsurface soils are highly compressible and will consolidate upon
placement of fill and structural loads. Areal settlement will occur over a period of
time.

The on-Site soils have a high potential for corrosion and may have an effect on
concrete, ferrous metals, and buried utilities that are placed in contact with the
material.

A copy of these reports are included in Appendix C.
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5 HISTORY OF THE SITE

The history of the Site was researched to identify obvious uses. Historical land use was
researched to the first developed use, or back to 1940, whichever was earlier or readily
available.  Table 5-1 summarizes the availability of information reviewed during this
assessment.

Table 5-1
Historical Information Sources

Source Years Reviewed Source / Availability

SANBORN FIRE INSURANCE

MAPS None available. EDR, 2018b

1949, 1953, 1964, 1966, 1970,
AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS 1979, 1985, 1989, 1994, 2005, EDR, 2018c
2010,and 2014

1903, 1907. 1921,1927, 1933,
1938, 1940, 1943, 1945, 1948,
1950, 1952, 1955, 1956, 1960,
CITY DIRECTORIES 1961, 1962, 1965, 1966, 1970, EDR, 2018d
1971, 1975, 1976, 1980, 1984,
1985, 1989, 1991, 1992, 1995,
2000, 2006, 2010, and 2014

HISTORICAL TOPOGRAPHIC | 1904, 1930, 1943, 1953, 1975,

MAP REPORT 1991, 1996 and 2012. EDR, 2018e
BUILDING DEPARTMENT N/A
PREVIOUS ASSESSMENT(S) 2017 Great Ecology, 2017

5.1 SANBORN FIRE INSURANCE MAPS

Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps provide historical land use information for some metropolitan
areas and small, established towns. Kleinfelder requested EDR to search its library of Sanborn
Fire Insurance Maps for maps of the Site. EDR responded that no Sanborn Fire Insurance
Maps were available for the Site (EDR, 2018b). A copy of the EDR provided report is included
in Appendix D.
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5.2 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS

A review of historical aerial photography may indicate past activities at a property that may not

be documented by other means or observed during a reconnaissance visit. The effectiveness

of this technique depends on the scale and quality of the photographs and the available

coverage.

Aerial photographs were obtained from several historical photograph collections

through EDR (2018c),and span a period of 65 years. A tabulation of the aerial photographs

reviewed by Kleinfelder is presented in Table 5-2. Copies of the aerial photographs provided by

EDR are included in Appendix D.

Table 5-2

Historical Aerial Photographs Reviewed

Year

Approximate
Scale

Summary

1949

1"=500

Site: No development is observed on the Site. A stream channel is
visible on the western portion of the Site.

Surrounding Area: The area to the north of the Site is South San
Diego Bay. Palm Avenue is visible to the south of the Site followed
by additional undeveloped property. The Site is bordered to the west
and east by a few residences and agricultural/undeveloped land.

1953

17=500’

Site and Surrounding Area: With the exception of increased
residential development to the west and east of the Site, no
significant changes are observed on the Site or adjoining properties
from the previously reviewed aerial photograph.

1964

1"=500

Site: A paved parking lot is visible on the southern portion of the Site
along Palm Avenue, which is currently VMT Auto Sales.

Surrounding Area: With the exception of increased residential and
commercial development to the south, west and east of the Site, no
significant changes are observed on adjoining properties from the
previously reviewed aerial photograph.

1966

1"=500

Site: No development is observed on the Site. A stream channel is
visible on the north/ northeast portion of the Site.

Surrounding Area: Increased commercial development observed to
the south, east and west of the Site. Agricultural activity is visible
northeast of the Site
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Table 5-2 (continued)

Historical Aerial Photographs Reviewed

Year

Approximate
Scale

Summary

1970

1"=500’

Site: No development is observed on the Site. A stream channel is
visible on the north/ northeastern portion of the Site.

Surrounding Area: Additional commercial and residential
development is observed to the south, east and west of the Site.

1979

1"=500’

Site and Surrounding Area: With the exception of increased
residential and commercial development to the south, west and east
of the Site, no significant changes are observed on the Site or
adjoining properties from the previously reviewed aerial photograph.

1985

17=500’

Site and Surrounding Area: With the exception of increased
residential and commercial development to the south, west and east
of the Site, no significant changes are observed on the Site or
adjoining properties from the previously reviewed aerial photograph.

1989

17=500’

Site and Surrounding Area: With the exception of increased
residential and commercial development to the south, west and east
of the Site, no significant changes are observed on the Site or
adjoining properties from the previously reviewed aerial photograph.

1994

1"=500

Site: It appears the Site is dry and accumulation of salt is visible.

Surrounding Area: No significant changes from the previous
photograph are observed.

2005 to
2014

Various

Site and Surrounding Area: No significant changes are observed
on the Site or surrounding properties from those conditions observed
in the 1996 aerial photograph.

Note:  Aerial photographs only provide information concerning indications of land use, and no conclusions
regarding the release of hazardous substances or petroleum products can be drawn from the review of
photographs alone.

5.3 CITY DIRECTORIES

City directories provide information regarding property occupants by address. EDR provided a
city directory abstract, included in Appendix D, for the period between 1903 and 2014 (EDR,
2018d). The following listings were available for the address currently occupied by VMT Auto
Sales (1502 Palm Ave.)

2014 - DJ Auto Sales/VMT Auto Sales Inc.

2010 - DJ Auto Sales

2006 - VMT Auto Sales
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The remainder of the Site does not have a physical address, consequently, there were no other

city directory listings. Listings for properties surrounding the Site were consistent with other

records searched.

5.4 HISTORICAL TOPOGRAPHIC MAP REVIEW

Kleinfelder obtained information regarding historical topographic maps of the Site vicinity from

EDR (2018e). The topographic maps reviewed for this assessment are listed in Table 5-3 and

copies of the maps are included in Appendix D.

Table 5-3

Historical Topographic Maps Reviewed

Year

Scale

Summary

1904

1:62,500

Site: No development is depicted on the Site. An intermittent
stream is depicted on the northern portion of the Site oriented
northwest to southeast. Southern Pacific Lines railroad appears to
bisect the western portion of the Site. Palm Avenue is depicted
south of the Site.

Surrounding Area: Development is depicted west and southwest
of the Site.

1930

1:62,500

Site: With the exception of the rail line that was present on Site
being removed. No significant changes are depicted on the Site.

Surrounding Area: The surrounding area is increasingly more
developed.

1943

1:31,680

Site: With the exception of an unnamed Otay River tributary on
the western property boundary no significant changes are depicted
on the Site

Surrounding Area: The Otay River and San Diego and Arizona
Eastern rail line are depicted north of the Site. The surrounding
area is increasingly more developed

53

1:24,000

Site: No significant changes are depicted on the Site.

Surrounding Area: Salt evaporators are added north of the Site.
Interstate 5 Freeway is observed east of the Site. The surrounding
area is increasingly more developed.
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Table 5-3 (continued)

Historical Topographic Maps Reviewed

Year

Scale

Summary

1975

1:24,000

Site: A building is shown at the VMT Auto Sales location. No
other significant changes are depicted on the Site.

Surrounding Area: Mobile homes are shown south and east of the
Site. The San Diego and Arizona Eastern rail lines are no longer
observed north of the Site. A sewage disposal facility is depicted
north east of the Site boundary. The area is increasingly more
developed with residential and commercial buildings.

1991

1:24,000

Site: No significant changes are depicted on the Site.

Surrounding Area: The surrounding area is increasingly more
developed with residential and commercial properties.

1996

1:24,000

Site: No significant changes are depicted on the Site.

Surrounding Area: The San Diego National Wildlife Refuge
(SSDBU) is observed north of the Site

2012

1:24,000

Site and Surrounding Area: No significant changes are depicted
on the Site. No structures are depicted on the 2012 Topographic
Map.

Based on our review of historical topographic maps reviewed, no evidence of a REC was noted

for the Site.

5.5 BUILDING DEPARTMENT

No building structures were observed on Site, with the exception of an office trailer and some

make-shift coverage and storage structures (not anticipated to be permitted and/or require

permitting), located at the VMT Auto Sales facility (1502 Palm Ave.); therefore, a visit to the

Building Department was not deemed necessary.

5.6 PREVIOUS ASSESSMENTS

Kleinfelder obtained and reviewed a report completed May 2017 by Great Ecology titled:

Wetlands Restoration of Salt Pond 20 Soil Quality and Plannability Evaluation Report.
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e Great Ecology established four sampling stations within the Site property boundary to
characterize the Site (P20-1, P20-2, P20-3, P20-4). Two stations characterized the
eastern half of the Site (P20-3, P20-4), one station characterized the central western
portion of the Site (P20-2) and one station characterized the berm (P20-1).

o Great Ecology reported arsenic was the only constituent to be above screening
concentrations. Additionally, SPLP analysis was run on samples to evaluate leachability.

o Total petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected. Other organic contaminants were
nearly absent with the exception of minor detections of PAHs at P20-1. Pesticides and
PCBs were not detected.

e At sample station P20-1, arsenic was detected at 8.5 mg/kg in sample 1T and 10.7
mg/kg in sample 1M, which are both above the ERL of 8.2 mg/kg.

The full report is included in Appendix C.
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6 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

Kleinfelder's Phase | ESA activities included a Site reconnaissance. This section summarizes
the findings from the Site reconnaissance.

6.1 METHODOLOGY AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

Mr. Travis Meier and Mr. Stefan Birardi of Kleinfelder performed a Site reconnaissance on
February 15, 2018. The Site reconnaissance included a visual inspection of the Site to assist in
identifying the presence or likely presence of hazardous substances or petroleum hydrocarbons
under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or threat of release into
structures, soil, groundwater, or surface water at the Site (i.e., RECs). Observations of readily-
apparent environmental conditions are summarized in Table 6-1, and color photographs of the
Site are presented in Appendix E. The approximate Site boundaries are shown on Figures 1
and 2. Mr. Meier and Mr. Birardi were able to observe the entire Site and were accompanied
during the Site reconnaissance by Mr. George Liddle and Mr. Brent Eastty, representatives
from the San Diego Unified Port District. Weather conditions were sunny and warm. A
separate Site reconnaissance for the VMT Auto Sales portion of the property (1502 Palm Ave.)
was performed by Mr. Meier on March 21, 2018. Observations of the reconnaissance are
included in Table 6-1 and photographs are presented in Appendix E.

6.2 GENERAL SITE SETTING

The Site is located within the City of San Diego in San Diego County, California. This property
is comprised of six San Diego County Assessor’s parcels identified as APNs 616-020(04/08),
616-021-08, 616-021-09 (portion) and 621-020-(04/08). The Site is bordered to the north by the
Otay River and South San Diego Bay, to the east by open space, Imperial Sands Mobile Park,
and Amigos Tire Shop & Auto Repair, to the south by Palm Avenue and Bayside Palms Mobile
Home Village, and to the west by 13" street and various residential and commercial buildings. A
dirt berm runs from the southwest corner of the Site towards the Otay River and South San
Diego Bay roughly following the property boundary around the perimeter.

20164596.015A/SDI18R74927 Page 31 of 45 June 25, 2018
Copyright 2018 Kleinfelder www.kleinfelder.com



http://www.kleinfelder.com/

~~

KLEINFELDER
6.3 SITE OBSERVATIONS
Kleinfelder’s Site observations are summarized in Table 6-1.
Table 6-1
Site Observations
: Not
General Observations Remarks Observed
Observed
The Site is currently vacant
outside of the VMT Auto Sales
Current use lot, which consists of a paved X
parking area, billboard and small
office structure.
Based on historical sources
reviewed and an interview with
Past use the Brent Eastty, the Site was X
previously used as a salt
infiltration pond.
A small office building in relation
to the VMT Auto Sales portion of
Structures the Site (1502 Palm Ave.) is X
located in the southern portion of
the Site.
There are no paved roads on
Roads Site (outside of VMT Auto Sales X
lot), although dirt access roads
are present.
Topography of Site and A dirt berm runs the perimeter of X
surrounding area the Site. The Site is relatively flat.
Aboveground storage tanks No ASTs were observed on Site X
(ASTs)
Asbestos and lead Unknown, no testing was X
performed.
Below arade vaults A sewer vault is located in the X
9 eastern portion of the Site.
Burned or buried debris X
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Table 6-1 (continued)
Site Observations
: Not
General Observations Remarks Observed
Observed
A small amount of typical
household chemicals (motor oll,
Chemical storage paint, etc.) were observed in a X
storage area on the VMT Auto
Sales lot.
Chemical mixing areas X
Discolored soil or water X
An unnamed Otay River tributary
Ditches. streams. creeks runs south to north along 'Fhe
drainagés ' : western portion of the Site. X
Nestor Creek runs along the
eastern portion of the Site.
A floor drain was observed at a
low point in a covered limited
maintenance area on the VMT
. - Auto Sales lot. The drain is
Drains and piping (e.g. floor reported to travel via
drains, floor trenches, bay d d . d X
drains, sand traps, grease g_n ergroun bIpIng an
traps) |sc_harge to the §o_utheast
portion of Pond 20. Staining was
not observed in the vicinity of the
drain; however, particulate
accumulation was noted.
Interior and exterior observations or environmental
conditions that may involve the use, storage, disposal or Not
: Observed
generation of hazardous substances or petroleum Observed
products.
Drums X
Two pole-mounted transformers
were observed. One transformer
is located in the southeast portion
Electrical or hydraulic of the Site. The second
equipment (polychlorinated | transformer is located along X
biphenyls [PCBs]) Boundary Avenue near the Otay
River pump station. No signs of
staining were observed beneath
either transformer.
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Table 6-1 (continued)
Site Observations
Interior and exterior observations or environmental
conditions that may involve the use, storage, disposal or Not
: Observed
generation of hazardous substances or petroleum Observed
products.
Fill dirt from an unknown X
source
Fill dirt from a known source X
Small amounts of typical
Hazardous chemical and household chemicals (i.e. motor
petroleum products in oil, paint, etc.) were observed in X
connection with known use | a storage area on the VMT Auto
Sales lot portion of the Site.
Hazardous chemical and
petroleum products in
) : X
connection with unknown
use
Non-hazardous containers
. X
with contents
A small hazardous waste cabinet
was observed within the storage
area of the VMT Auto Sales lot.
Hazardous waste storage . -
Leaking and/or staining from X
materials stored within  the
cabinet was not observed.
Heating and cooling system X
and fuel source
Industrial waste treatment X
equipment
Loading and unloading X
areas
Odors X
: The Site is a former salt
Pits, ponds, or lagoons P X
infiltration pond.
Pools of standing water was
observed throughout the Site.
Pools of liquid Dug to the past nature of the Si'ge X
it is not uncommon for rain
waters to collect and pool until
evaporation.
Process waste water X
Septic system (e.g. tank X
and leach fields)
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Table 6-1 (continued)
Site Observations
Interior and exterior observations or environmental
conditions that may involve the use, storage, disposal or Not
: Observed
generation of hazardous substances or petroleum Observed
products.
Soil piles X
Miscellaneous debris from
homeless encampments in the
southeast portion of the Site as
Solid waste/evidence of well as trash along the eastern X
unauthorized dumping fence line near Imperial Sands
Mobile Park. Broken glass was
observed along the perimeter of
the Site.
Stained pavement, soil or X
concrete
Stains or corrosion (interior, X
non-water)
A 48-inch storm drain outfall was
observed west of the berm at the
southwest corner of the property
adjacent to Palm Avenue. One
storm drain  was observed
Storm drains/catch basins adjacent to 13" Street that X
outfalls toward the Site just west
of the berm. Two storm water
slope outfalls were observed in
the southern portion of the Site
along Palm Avenue.
Stressed vegetation
Sumps and clarifiers
An unnamed Otay River tributary
is located along the western
portion of the Site. Nestor Creek
Surface water ! X
is located along the eastern
portion of the Site. Otay River is
located to the north of the Site.
Underground storage
tank(s) (including heating oil X
tanks)
Unidentified substance X
containers
Waste water discharge X
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Table 6-1 (continued)
Site Observations
Interior and exterior observations or environmental
conditions that may involve the use, storage, disposal or Observed Not
generation of hazardous substances or petroleum Observed
products.
Existing sewer and storm drain
25 easements running
northeasterly and southeasterly
. on the property boundary lines in
V\r/ca;lé(ZrS:;Jpplles (potable and the southern portion of the Site. X
P A water meter and associated
water distribution lines were also
observed on the VMT Auto Sales
lot.
Wells (irrigation, monitoring, X
or domestic)
Wells (dry) X
The EDR report indicates an oil
. well was drilled in the central
Wells (oil and gas) portion of the Site, but it was not X
observed during the Site walk.

6.4 RESULTS OF SITE RECONNAISSANCE

The Site consists of six parcels of land with all of the parcels located north of Palm Avenue. As
previously stated in the report, the entire Site is undeveloped outside of the VMT Auto Sales lot,
which consists of a paved parking area, billboard and small office structure. Debris from historic
salt works infrastructure operations and/or former railroad trestle infrastructure was observed
throughout the entire Site. A field report with photos and descriptions is included in Appendix E.

6.4.1 Southern Area

An access gate is located at 1410 Palm Avenue, adjacent to the east of Soapy Joe’s Car Wash,
in the southwest corner of the Site. A 48-inch storm drain outfall was observed to contain
various trash debris flowing onto the Site. Two 1-foot storm water outfalls were also observed
at the southern portion of the Site. VMT Auto Sales is located on the southernmost property
boundary north of Palm Avenue (1502 Palm Avenue) and west of Bayside Palms Mobile Home
Village. The VMT Auto Sales facility generally consists of a paved parking area, billboard and
small office building. A covered, limited maintenance area with an adjacent floor drain, is
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present with a storage room containing typical automotive maintenance materials (batteries, oil,
washer fluid, etc.) located adjacent to it.

6.4.2 Northern Area

The northern area of the Site is bordered by the Otay River and the San Diego Bay National
Wildlife Refuge. Miscellaneous wood and concrete debris is located throughout this area.

6.4.3 Eastern Area

Nestor Creek flows from Boundary Avenue south towards Imperial Sands Mobile Park. A pole-
mounted transformer is located near the southern fence line of the mobile home park (see
Figure 2). No staining was observed during the time of the Site visit. A sewer line runs south to
north towards the Otay River pump house. A sewer vault is located south of the pump house
(see Figure 2). Three pole-mounted transformers were not observed on Site; however, the pole
was leaning in the direction that over hanged the Site boundary fence line. Homeless
encampments were observed at the southeast portion of the Site, with varying amounts of
debris associated with them.

6.4.4 \Western Area

Residential properties are located along the western perimeter of the Site boundary separated
by a chain link fence. An Osprey nesting platform is located nearest 13" Street. A storm drain
from 13" Street flows onto the property west of the berm, yet no water was observed during the
Site visit. A used oil filter was observed on the eastern bank of the berm.
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7 INTERVIEWS

Key Site Managers are contacted to obtain current and historical environmental information
concerning the Site. The following sections highlight information revealed during the interviews.

7.1 INTERVIEW WITH SITE PERSONNAL

During the Site reconnaissance, Kleinfelder personnel interviewed Mr. George Liddle and Mr.
Brent Eastty for information pertaining to the Site. They provided a wetlands restoration
preliminary design sheet, which includes figures, grading plans, erosion control plans and a
landscaping plan. They also provided a soil quality and plannability evaluation report. Mr. Liddle
and Mr. Eastty stated no current environmental issues, liens, or releases are associated with
the Site, to their knowledge. A completed Owner Questionnaire and Client provided reports are
located in Appendix C. Summary information, provided by Mr. Eastty, indicated that the salt
evaporation and extraction industry has operated in South San Diego Bay since the early
1870s, which included the property associated with the Site. In the 1890s, Western Salt
Company acquired most of the salt producing entities and lands in South San Diego Bay. When
operational, water traveled through the ponds by gravity, siphons or pump. Within Pond 20
(Site), lower lying channels were created, parallel to the interior berm edge, that served as
borrow areas for the reconstruction and repair of the berms surrounding the Site, and water
storage within the Site. Pond 20 was constructed to hold water, and the entire Site was
underlain by a thick impermeable clay layer, in an effort to prevent the leaching of water from
the pond. In 1916, the Savage Dam failed and released waters contained within the lower Otay
Lake to the lower watershed. The dam failure washed away several berms within the Saltworks,
including those associated with Pond 20, and deposited substantial volumes of sediment
throughout the Site. Pond 20 became logistically and economically inefficient to operate and
has since been unused. Currently, Pond 20 is covered with a thick white salt crust, which
remained after the hypersaline water evaporated (Eastty, 2018).

During the Site reconnaissance of the VMT Auto Sales lot (1502 Palm Ave.) on March 21,
2018, Mr. Victor Tirado was interviewed in relation to his knowledge of the property. Mr. Tirado
is the manager of VMT Auto Sales and has occupied the property for over 29 years. He
indicated that he has no knowledge of any environmental related assessment or violations in
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relation to his occupancy of the property. Mr. Tirado stated that he has continually used small
amounts of typical vehicle maintenance-related hazardous materials (motor oil, vehicle paint,
etc.). He indicated that the materials are all kept in either the hazardous materials cabinet in
the storage room or in adjacent areas in the storage room. Mr. Tirado went on to explain that
spillage of any material was addressed via application of kitty litter and proper disposal, and
that only minor vehicle maintenance was performed at the facility (i.e., topping off liquids and
changing malfunctioning sensors) and the maintenance requiring additional efforts were
performed at an off-Site facility. An Interview Questionnaire completed with information
provided by Mr. Tirado is included in Appendix C.

7.2 INTERVIEWS WITH LOCAL GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS

Information obtained from regulatory agencies contacted by Kleinfelder is discussed in
Section 4.2.
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8 EVALUATION

Kleinfelder performed this Phase | ESA of the Site consistent with the scope and limitations of

ASTM Designation E 1527-13. The following sections describe Kleinfelder's findings and

provide general background information about the Site. Findings address RECs, HRECs, and

notation of de minimis quantities, as applicable to the Site. In summary, Kleinfelder’s

assessment revealed the following information concerning the Site:

8.1 BACKGROUND

The following is a summary of Site background information:

The salt evaporation and extraction industry has operated in South San Diego Bay since
the early 1870s, which included the Site. In the 1890s, Western Salt Company acquired
most of the salt producing entities and lands in South San Diego Bay. When
operational, water traveled through the ponds (including the Site) by gravity, siphons or
pump. Within Pond 20 (Site), lower lying channels were created parallel to the interior
berm edge that served as borrow areas for the reconstruction and repair of the berms to
facilitate water storage. Pond 20 was constructed in an effort to hold water, and the Site
was underlain by a thick impermeable clay layer in an effort to prevent leaching of water
from the Site. In 1916, the Savage Dam failed and released waters contained within
lower Otay Lake to the lower watershed. The dam failure washed away several berms
within the Saltworks, including those associated with Pond 20, and deposited substantial
volumes of sediment throughout the Site. Pond 20 became logistically and economically
inefficient to operate and has since been unused. Currently, Pond 20 (i.e., Site) is
covered with a thick white salt crust as the result of the hypersaline water evaporating
(Eastty, 2018).

The Site consists of approximately 90 acres of land comprised of 6 parcels identified by
the San Diego County Assessor as APNs) 616-020-(08/12), 616-021-08, 616-021-09
(portion) and 621-020-(04/08. The Site is located south of the confluence of Nestor
Creek, the Otay River and South San Diego Bay.
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8.2 FINDINGS AND OPINIONS

The following is a summary of the findings and opinions of this Phase | ESA:

¢ Wood debris from historic salt works infrastructure operations or possibly an old rail line
is found throughout the Site.

e Soils at the Site have a high potential to corrode concrete placed in direct contact with it.

e VMT Auto Sales is located along the southern Site boundary at the eastern portion of
the Site. The business was vacated as of April 1, 2018.

e A 48-inch storm drain outfall and two 1-foot storm water outfalls are located along the
southern Site boundary at the western portion of the Site. Standing water and
miscellaneous trash debris was observed in the vicinity of the 48-inch storm drain. One
storm drain was observed adjacent to 13th Street that outfalls toward the Site just west
of the berm. Although water was not noted along the discharge area at the time of the
Site reconnaissance, a used oil filter was observed just east of the berm. Since the berm
material is included in the future plans for soil re-use, there is potential for soil and
groundwater impact from outfall effluent in the area.

e Four RECs were identified on Site.

o A former oil/gas well was drilled by Robert Egger in the central portion of the
Site. The well was deemed dry and later abandoned on September 12, 1963.
Drilling and abandonment logs are included in Appendix B.

o Effluent from storm water outfalls located on and directly adjacent to the Site
could impact soil and water quality beneath the Site and are considered RECs.
Sampling is recommended in these locations.

o As reported in previous soil characterization report dated May 22, 2017,
concentrations of arsenic exceeding the ERL were detected in samples collected
from the berm on the west side of the Site. The sample with the highest
concentration of arsenic was also analyzes using the SPLP. The results of the
SPLP analysis did not exceed applicable screening levels. Kleinfelder suggests
characterization of the soil/sediment be performed in this area prior to re-use.

o The VMT Auto Sales facility was observed to contain a floor drain within a
covered limited maintenance area. Staining was not noted around the floor drall,
although particulate matter was observed. The floor drain is reported to travel
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via underground pipe and empty onto the southeast portion of adjacent Pond 20.
Further soil investigation in the area where the floor drain discharges (to be
determined in field) is recommended.

8.3 DEVIATIONS AND ADDITIONAL SERVICES

The scope of this Phase | ESA does not incorporate ASTM Standard non-scope considerations,
such as radon, lead-based paint, lead in drinking water, wetlands, regulatory compliance,
cultural and historical resources, industrial hygiene, health and safety, ecological resources,
endangered species, indoor air quality/vapor intrusion, and high-voltage power lines.

8.4 CONCLUSIONSAND RECOMMENDATIONS

Kleinfelder has performed a Phase | ESA, in conformance with the scope of services required
by ASTM Designation E 1527-13, our Proposal No. MT160090.001P/01-1017, dated
January 26, 2018 and limitations discussed in this report. Exceptions to and deviations from
this practice are described in Sections 8.1 and 8.2 of this report.

o Kleinfelder's Phase | ESA did not identify HRECs or CRECs associated with the Site.
o Kleinfelder personnel identified four RECs in association with the Site.

o A former oil/lgas well drilled by Robert Egger in 1963 is reported to have been
located in the central portion of the Site. According to records, the initial well was
drilled to a depth of 2,360. Robert Egger attempted to convert the well into a
water well for agricultural reasons. The well was deemed dry and later
abandoned on September 12, 1963. The former well was not observed during
the Site reconnaissance. During soil excavation activities, there is a possibility to
encounter well casing debris and additional material associated with well
abandonment.

o Effluent from storm water outfalls located on and directly adjacent to the Site
could impact soil and water quality beneath the Site and are considered RECs.
Sampling is recommended in these locations.

o A previous soil characterization report dated May 22, 2017 and titled Wetlands
Restoration of Salt Pond 20 Soil Quality and Plannability Evaluation Report
found concentrations of arsenic exceeding the ERL on the Site. Due to the
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potential re-use of the soil, Kleinfelder suggests a soil characterization prior to
export and re-use.

o The VMT Auto Sales facility was observed to contain a floor drain within a
covered limited maintenance area. The floor drain is reported to travel via
underground pipe and empty onto the southeast portion of adjacent Pond 20.
Further soil investigation in the area where the floor drain discharges (to be
determined in field) is recommended.

Although outside standard ASTM 1527-13 criteria, Kleinfelder has reviewed geotechnical
information provided due to the potential impact in relation to the planned reuse of on-Site soil
for fill material. Accordingly, it is Kleinfelder's opinion that soil characterization for both
environmental contaminants as well as geotechnical-related reuse constraints be performed at
the Site prior to any off-Site export or re-use of soils. Soil characterization is recommended to
be performed at the following locations:

e Conduct targeted sampling for potential chemicals of concernin the vicinity of the
abandoned oil/gas well, around the floor drain at the Vehicle Maintenance Facility, at the
discharge location for the floor drain at the Vehicle Maintenance Facility and the
discharge locations for the storm drain outfalls located on and directly adjacent to the
Site.

e Conduct a random sampling of the 90-acre facility to evaluate the soil proposed for
export for potential chemicals of concern and compatibility of the geotechnical properties
with the proposed reuse.

8.5 DATA GAPS

There were no significant data gaps in association with the Site. Should additional information
be received that would alter our conclusions and recommendations, the Client will be notified.
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